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(a) wheth er the A~snm agitat ion 
leaders have softened their stand and 
have agreed for disenfranchisement of 

- i1Iegtll immig"rants between 1%1-71 ; 

(b) if so. whether this attitude of 
Assam agitators hr.s improved (he 
prospects of agreement in regard to 
settlement of Assam issue; 

(c) if so, whether a:1y solut ion to 
the pfobl em has been reached: and 

(II) ifnot, by what time the final 
a!lreement is likely to be reached? 

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF
FAIRS (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN) : (a) to 
(d). Informal discussions have been 
held between representatives of the 
Government and the agitation leaders. 
While no specific solutions have emer
ged, Government arc hopeful that 
solutions acceptable to all concerned 
will be found at an early date. 

Declaration of no Man's Land Along 
Indo-Pak Borders 

91. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the 
Min;ster of HOMF. AFFAIRS be plea
sed to state: 

(a) whether Government propose 
to declare as no man's land the 500 
metre stretch along the Indo-pak 
border in the State of Punjab to check 
the movement of extremists; 

(b) if so. whether the three dis
tri ets of Amritsar. Gurdaspur and 
Ferozepur will be covered under this 
scheme; 

(c) if so, whether barbed-wire fen
cing is also being considered as one of 
the steps for checking this; and 

(d) what are the other methods 
being considered? 

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF
FAIRS (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): (a) . 
to (d). No such proposal is under 

Oovernment's consideration at present. 

"Clearance to Telur,c Ganga Project'"' 

92. SHRT N. VENKATARATNAM : 

Will the PRIMF MINISTER be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Telugu Ganga pro
ject aimed at supplyillg drinking water 
to Tamil Nadu and irrigation faeili
ties in Rayulnseema in Andhra Pradesh 
has been clcared by the Union GOVe-lIl

ment : and 

(b) if not, the reasons theref!'r ? 

THE MINITSTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT 
AND FORESTS (SHRJ BJR SEN) : 

(a) No, Sir. 

(b) An Expert Group has b~en eon
st itut ed by the Department to visJI the 
site and collect necessary additional 
data fer a realistic envir('nnH'ntal im
pact aSsessment. The projt:ct will be 
considered aft cr the necessary data 
hilS been received. collated and analy
sed. 

Guidelines for S('f1in~ up of Projects 

93. SHRIN. VENKATARATNAM : 

Will the Minister of PLANNING 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the guidelines for the Unicn 
Government tn' take up pTojrct for 
itself in the state~ : 

(b) number of such projects h ken 
up by Union Government in other 
States. and the cost thereef; 

(e) number of ea<:h project reques
ted hy Government of Andhl a Pradrsh 
to be taken up by Union Government; 
and 

(d) whether Go\!err.ment have 
taken them up; if not, the reasons 
therefor? 

THE MIN1STER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING 
(SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN) : (a) 
The Central Government takes up pro 
jec!s in sectors that falI within its 
jurisdiction (Central or conCUfTrnt 
lilt) I1'cnerally on the basil of develop-
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mental needs and 01\ techno-economic 
considcrat ions. 

(b) In the absence of any indica
tion of the period and the minimum 
capita I cost of an individual project 
in respect of which the information is 
being sought, the time and effort 
requ ired for th e collectIOn of informa
tion will not be commensurate with 
the purpose to be achieved. However, 
th .. quantum of investment in telms of 
gross block in different states obtain
ing at the end of.31.3-1983 in the 

C .ntra) Pub) i:: Ent erpris es as report ed in 
the. Public Enterprises Surv(y (1982.83) 
of the Bureau of Public. Enter
prises. . GoveJnment of Ind·ia is indio 
cated in the state'!lent enclosed. 

(c) and (d). In the ::bsence of any 
indication of the period and the mini
mum capital cost of the in'dividual 
projects the time and effort required 
for the collection of informatioo, will 
not be commensurat e with the purpose 
to be achi eved. 

Statement 

SI. No. Name of the state/Union Territory Value of Gros~ Block 

as on* 31.3.1983 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
S. 

6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 
10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

IS. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

H. 

Andhra Pradesh 

A~"am 

Bihar 

Gujara! 

Haryana 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Orissa 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Tamil Nadu 

U tlar Pradesh 

West Bengal 

Delhi 

Goa 

Other States/Union Territories 

Unallocated 

Total: 

2118.60 

1556.38 

4692.33 

1114.S5 

314.70 

168.11 

23.91 

1064.82 

617.53 

3861.02 

3993.22 

1522.45 

48S.85 

543.47 

1332.75 

2490.57 

2394.14 

995.49 

II. 97 

242.79 

2424.04 

31968.69 

• Gross Block for this purpose includes c~pital wOlk in progrcss, ur.alJocl'.ted capital 
expenditure ard other misce1!:.reocs :tsscts-bcsides the original ~ost of procuring 
and ercctirg the fixed essets. 

Source: Public Enterprises Survey 1982·83, Bure3u of Public Enterprises, Govern
ment of India-Page. 10. 




