134

- (a) whether the Assam agitation leaders have softened their stand and have agreed for disenfranchisement of illegal immigrants between 1961-71;
  - (b) if so, whether this attitude of Assam agitators has improved the prospects of agreement in regard to settlement of Assam issue:
  - (c) if so, whether any solution to the problem has been reached; and
  - (d) if not, by what time the final agreement is likely to be reached?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-FAIRS (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): (a) to (d). Informal discussions have been held between representatives of the Government and the agitation leaders. While no specific solutions have emerged, Government are hopeful that solutions acceptable to all concerned will be found at an early date.

## Declaration of no Man's Land Along Indo-Pak Borders

- 91. SHRIB. V. DESAI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
- (a) whether Government propose to declare as no man's land the 500 metre stretch along the Indo-pak border in the State of Punjab to check the movement of extremists:
- (b) if so, whether the three districts of Amritsar, Gurdaspur and Ferozepur will be covered under this scheme ;
- (c) if so, whether barbed-wire fencing is also being considered as one of the steps for checking this; and
- (d) what are the other methods being considered?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-FAIRS (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): (a) to (d). No such proposal is under Government's consideration at present.

"Clearance to Teluge Ganga Project"

92. SHRI N. VENKATARATNAM:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Telugu Ganga project aimed at supplying drinking water to Tamil Nadu and irrigation facilities in Ravalaseema in Andhra Pradesh has been cleared by the Union Government; and
  - (b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINITSTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI BIR SEN):

- (a) No. Sir.
- (b) An Expert Group has been constituted by the Department to visit the site and collect necessary additional data for a realistic environmental impact assessment. The project will be considered after the necessary data has been received, collated and analysed.

## Guidelines for Setting up of Projects

93. SHRIN, VENKATARATNAM:

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

- (a) the guidelines for the Union Government to take up project for itself in the states:
- (b) number of such projects taken up by Union Government in other States, and the cost thereof;
- (c) number of each project requested by Government of Andhia Pradesh to be taken up by Union Government: and
- (d) whether Government taken them up; if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF **PLANNING** (SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN) : (a) The Central Government takes up projects in sectors that fall within its jurisdiction (Central or concurrent list) generally on the basis of develop135

mental needs and on techno-economic considerations.

(b) In the absence of any indication of the period and the minimum capital cost of an individual project in respect of which the information is being sought, the time and effort required for the collection of information will not be commensurate with the purpose to be achieved. However, the quantum of investment in terms of gross block in different states obtaining at the end of 31-3-1983 in the

C.ntral Public Enterprises as reported in the Public Enterprises Survey (1982-83) of the Burcau of Public Enterprises. Government of India is indicated in the statement enclosed.

Written Answers

(c) and (d). In the absence of any indication of the period and the minimum capital cost of the individual projects the time and effort required for the collection of information will not be commensurate with the purpose to be achieved.

## Statement

Sl. No.	Name of the state/Union Territory	Value of Gross Block as on* 31,3,1983
1.	Andhra Pradesh	2118.60
2.	As wam	1556.38
3.	Bihar	4692.33
4.	Gujarat	1114.55
5.	Haryana	314.70
6.	Himachal Pradesh	168.11
7.	Jammu & Kashmir	23.91
8.	Karnataka	1064.82
9.	Kerala	617.53
10.	Madhya Pradesh	3861.02
11.	Maharashtra	3993.22
12.	Orissa	1522.45
13.	Punjab	485.85
14.	Rajasthan	543.47
15.	Tamil Nadu	1332.75
16.	Uttar Pradesh	2490.57
17.	West Bengal	2394.14
18.	Delhi	995.49
19.	Goa	11,97
20.	Other States/Union Territories	242.79
21:	Unallocated	2424.04
	Total:	31968.69

<sup>\*</sup> Gross Block for this purpose includes capital work in progress, unallocated capital expenditure and other miscellar eous assets-besides the original cost of procuring and erecting the fixed assets.

Source: Public Enterprises Survey 1982-83, Bureau of Public Enterprises, Government of India-Page. 10.